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No: Comm/NIT/SAR-15-16/16-17/R24]
Dated: |0 March 2017

To,

The Director

National Institute of Technology
Ravangla Campus,

Ravangla, Barfing Block

South Sikkim- 737139

Subject: Forwarding of Final Separate Audit Report of for the year ended 31%' March 2016

Sir,
[ am forwarding herewith the Final Separate Audit Report on the Accounts of the National

Institute of Technology for the year ended 31 March 2016 for necessary action at your end.

Yours taithfully,

8/
Vivek Sambharya

Deputy Accountant General



SEPARATE AUDIT REPORT ON THE ACCOUNTS OF
NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY, SIKKIM,
RAVANGLA

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2016

{Vide Section 19(2) of the Comptroller and Auditor General’s

(Duties, Powers and Conditions of Service) Act, 1971, as amended by the amendment Acts of

1976, 1984, 1987 and 1994}



SEPARATE AUDIT REPORT OF THE COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR
GENERAL OF INDIA ON THE ACCOUNTS OF NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF
TECHNOLOGY SIKKIM, RAVANGLA FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH, 2016

We have audited the attached Balance Sheet of National Institute of Technology Sikkim,
Ravangla, as at 31 March 2016, the Income & Expenditure Account and Receipts and Payments
Account for the year ended on that date under Section 19(2) of the Comptroller and Auditor
General’s (Duties, Powers & Conditions of Service) Act, 1971 read with Section 22(2) of the
National Institute of Technology Act, 2007. Preparation of these financial statements is the
responsibility of the Institute’s management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on

these financial statements based on our audit.

24 This Separate Audit Report contains the comments of the Comptroller and Auditor
General of India (CAG) on the accounting treatment only with regard to classification,
conformity with the best accounting practices, accounting standards and disclosure norms, etc.
Audit observations on financial transactions with regard to compliance with the Law, Rules and
Regulations (Propriety and Regularity) and efficiency-cum-performance aspects, etc., if any, are

reported through Inspection Reports/CAG’s Audit Reports separately.

3. We have conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in
India. These standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance
about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatements. An audit includes
examining, on a test basis, evidences supporting the amounts and disclosure in the financial
statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant
estimates made by the management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of financial

statements. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion.
4, Based on our audit, we report that:

i We have obtained all the information and explanations, which to the best of our

knowledge and belief were necessary for the purpose of our audit;



ii.

iii.

iv,

The Balance Sheet, Income and Expenditure Account and Receipts and Payments
Account dealt with by this report have been drawn up in the format prescribed by the

Ministry of Human Resource Development, Government of India.

In our opinion, proper books of accounts and other relevant records have been
maintained by the National Institute of Technology Sikkim as required under Section
22(1) of the National Institute of Technology Act, 2007 in so far as it appears from

our examination of such books;

We further report that:

A. Balance Sheet

Application of Funds
1. Current Assets (Schedule-7)
Balance in Savings Bank Accounts < 131.14 lakh

(@)

(i)

As reflected in the Bank Reconciliation Statement, there are 20 stale cheques
amounting to X 3.78 lakh issued to various suppliers / creditors against which reversal
entries have not been passed.

The above is overstated by T 3.18 lakh due to non-reversal of entries in respect of 24
cheques deposited into bank during the period from 01 May, 2013 to 03 December,
2015 but not credited by Banks. As the instruments had become stale and will not be
collected, the Institute should have reversed the original entries in the books of
accounts. Failure to do so had also resulte.d in overstatement of Current Liabilities

(Earnest Money Deposits) and Other Receipts by ¥ 1.41 lakh and ¥ 1.77 lakh

respectively.

B. Significant Accounting Policies

Revenue Recognition (Schedule 23 — Paragraph No. 2)

As per the new Format of Accounts prescribed by Ministry of HRD, tuition fees collected

separately for each semester is to be accounted for on an accrual basis. However, as per

Significant Accounting Policy No. 2.1 the Institute has accounted tuition fees collected



separately for each semester on cash basis. The policy is in contravention of format approved by
Ministry of HRD.

C. General

4. The following deficiencies were noticed in the Internal financial control system of the

Institute: -

Age-wise analysis of Sundry Debtors was not done and the old and overdue balances
were not reviewed.

Balance confirmation certificates were not obtained from the Sundry Debtors.

As per the Balance Sheet the total value of Fixed Assets purchased/ added during the
year 2015-16 was % 267.40 lakh and as per the physical verification report (19

© September 2016), it was T 151.56 lakh. There was thus a variance of ¥ 115.84 lakh

V)

between the value of fixed assets as per the Balance Sheet and that of in the Physical
Verification Report. The reasons for variation have not been ascertained. So, the
necessary effects in the books of accounts could not be given.

Besides, for the missing items, valued ¥ 2.27 lakh and the damaged items valued
T 12.84 lakh. as brought out in the Physical Verification Report, no provision has
been made in the accounts. This has also not been suitably disclosed.

The internal audit did not cover all the important activities/ departments of the
Institute

As per tiie Statue, the Board of Governors of the Institute shall meet at least four

times in a year. However, during 2015-16, the Board of Governors met only twice.

D. Grants-in-Aid

The Institute received I 967.00 lakh for the year as grant and previous year unspent grant was
T 841.46 lakh. Out of total available grant of ¥ 1808.46 lakh, Institute had utilized ¥ 881.93
lakh leaving an unspent grant of ¥ 926.53 lakh.

V. Subject to our observations in the preceding paragraphs, we report that the Balance Sheet

and Income & Expenditure Accounts/Receipt & Payment Account dealt with by this

report are in agreement with the books of accounts.



vi.  In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given
to us, the said financial statements read together with the Accounting Policies and Notes
on accounts, and subject to the significant matters stated above and other matters
mentioned in Annexure to this Audit Report, give a true and fair view in conformity with

accounting principles generally accepted in India:

(a) in so far as it relates to the Balance Sheet of the state of affairs of the National
Institute of Technology as at 31 March 2016; and

(b) in so far as it relates to the Income & Expenditure Account of the Surplus for the
year ended 31 March 2016.

For and on behalf of

The Comptroller and Auditor General of India

(Vanizal Chhuanga)
Accountant General (Audit),
Sikkim, Gangtok

Place: Gangtok

Date: March 20]7



ANNEXURE

1. Adequacy of Internal Audit System:

National Institute of Technology, Sikkim engaged a Chartered Accountant firm to carry out
Internal Audit for the year 2015-16. The Internal Audit System was deficient to the extent that it

did not cover all the important activities/departments of the Institute
2. Adequacy of Internal Control System:

Internal Control System was not commensurate with the size and nature of the Institute to the

extent pointed out at Para C 4 of the report.
3. System of Physical verification of fixed assets/inventories

In fixed assets there was variance of ¥ 115.84 lakh between the value of fixed assets as per
Annual Accounts and as per Physical Verification Report. The reasons for variation have not

been ascertained.
4. Regularity in payment of statutory dues

The Management is regular in payment of statutory dues with appropriate authorities.

(Vanlal Chhuanga)
Accountant General (Audit),
Sikkim, Gangtok
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'/Q# LN Sonam Gyatso Marg (Tibet Road)

Sushil Das & Associates \9‘\’\\(’ g::;f:l:'ed

%
Chartered Accountants Sikkim - 737101
Mobile : 98308-38459

The Director,

National Institute of Technology
Rabong,

South Sikkim

Dear Sir,

This has reference to your appointment letter no 14/NITS/Adm/Auditor CA/15-16/28 dated 15.09.2015

We have carried out the assignment of compilation of the accounts for the year ended 3 1% March 2016.
The accounts has been compiled and prepared based on the data and records as made available to us.

Enclosed please find the Financial statements for the year ended 315 March 2016 prepared as per the
format of Financial Statements for Central Higher Educational Institutions provided by the Ministry of
Human Resource Development, Government of India.

Assuring you the best of services

Your Sincerely.

“M&M

Sushil Das




NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY SIKKIM
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR
ENDED 31°" MARCH 2016



NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY-SIKKIM
BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31st MARCH 2015

Amount in Rupees

Sch Current Year Current Year
SOURCES OF FUNDS No 31.03.2016 31.03.2015
(Rs) (Rs)
Corpus/ Capital Fund 1 18,31,08,825.00 14,46,15,932.00
Designated/ Earmarked/ Endowment Fund 2 5,75,999.00 ’ 5,79,292.00
Current Liabilities & Provisions 3 10,95,38,546.10 9,33,46,784.00
Total 29,32,23,370.10 23,85,42,008.00
APPLICATION OF FUNDS
Fixed Assets 4
Tangible Assets 9,07,95,138.10 7,90,62,567.00
Intangible Assets 5,60,910.00 7,29,142.00
Capital Work in Progress 6,51,72,344.00 6,51,72,344.00
Investments from Earmarked 5
{ Endowment Fund
Long Term - -
Short Term
Investments-Others 6 - -
Current Assets 7 6,56,90,547.00 3,30,81,005.00
Loans, Advances and Deposits 8 7,10,04,431.00 6,04,96,950.00
29,32,23,370.10 23,85,42,008.00
Significant Accounting Policies 23 - -
Contingent Liabilities and Notes to Accounts 24

Date: 19th September 2016
Place: Gangtok

Cohur

Director
National Institute of Technology, Sikkim
Ravangla Campus, Sikkim-737139

N b

Ace. s Section
National Institut~ of Technology Sikkim
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NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY-SIKKIM
INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH 2016

Amount in Rupees

Sch Current Year Current Year
Particulars No 31.03.2016 31.03.2015
(Rs) (Rs)
INCOME
Academic Receipts 9 2,13,55,694.00 1,96,20,914.00

Grants/ Subsidies 10 6,14,99,437.90 4,48,89,451.00

Income from [nvestments 11 15,09,559.00 22,10,710.00

Interest Earned 12 3,33,112.00 10,17,518.00

Other Income 13 36,68,292.00 2,65,801.00

Prior Period Income 14 21,515.00 2,78,459.00
Total (A) 8,83,87,609.90 6,82,82,853.00

EXPENDITURE

Staff Payments and Benefits

(Establishment Expenses) 15 2,48,89,765.00 2,27,02,025.00

Academic Expenses 16 52,41,099.90 67,38,698.00

Administrative and General Expenses 17 2,56,30,092.00 1,31,58,548.00

Transportation Expenses 18 24,66,735.00 18,16,177.00

Repairs and Maintainence 19 18,28,740.00 47,992.00

Finance Costs 20 41,246.00 28,411.00

Depreciation 4 1,50,89,035.00 1,23,22,802.00

Other Expenses 21 - -

Prior Period Expenses 22 14,01,760.00 3,97,600.00
Total (B) 7,65,88,472.90 5,72,12,253.00

Balance being excess of Income

over Expenditure (A-B) 1,17,99,137.00 1,10,70,600.00

Transfer to/ from Designated Fund

Building Fund

Other (Specify)

Balance being surplus/deficit carried over to

Capital Fund 1,17,99,137.00 1,10,70,600.00

Significant Accounting Policies 23

Contingent Liabilities and Notes to Accounts 24

Date: 19th September 2016
Place: Gangtok

e

~ Accounts Sectld
National Institute of Technology Sikkim

INESN

trector

National Institute of
] Technology, Sikki
Ravangla Campus, Sikkim-73y7139 o
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Add:
Add:

Add:
Add:

Add:
Add:
Add:

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY-SIKKIM
SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET

Schedule-1
CORPUS/ CAPITAL FUND

Balance at the begining of the year
Contribution towards Corpus/ Capital fund
Grants from UGC, Government of India and
State Government to the extent utilized for
Capital Expenditure

Assets purchased out of Earmarked fund
Assets purchased out of Sponsored Projects,
where ownership vests in the institutions
Assets donated/ gifts received

Other Additions

Excess of Income over Expenditure transferred

from Income and Expenditure Account

Balance at the year end

A

Accounts Section
National Institute of Technology Sikkim

Amount in Rupees

Current Year

Current Year

31.03.2016 31.03.2015
(Rs) (Rs)
14,46,15,932.00 10,80,82,050.00

2,66,93,756.00

1,17,99,137.00

2,54,63,282.00

1,10,70,600.00

18,31,08,825.00

14,46,15,932.00
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NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY-SIKKIM
SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET
Schedule-3

CURRENT LIABILITIES AND PROVISIONS

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Deposits from Staff

Deposits from Students

Sundry Creditors

For Goods and Services

Others

Deposit-Others (including EMD, Security Deposit)
Statutory Liabilities

(GPF,TDS,WC Tax,CPF,GIS, NPS)
Overdue

Others

Other Current Liabilities

Salary & Wages

Receipts against Sponsored projects
Receipts against Sponsored fellowship and scholarship
Unutilised Grants

Faculty Recruitment Fee

CPF Fund

Phd Scholarship Payable

Chief Warden Fund

Other Liabilities

Alumini Association Fees (2015)
Hostel Mess & Staff Welfare Fund
Society Fee (2015)

Total (A)
PROVISIONS
For Taxation
Gratuity
Superannuation Pension
Accumulated Leave Encashment
Trade Warranties/ Claims
Others (Specify)

Total (B)

Total (A+B)

7

Current Year

Amount in Rupees

Current Year

31.03.2016 31.03.2015
(Rs) (Rs)
24,256:00 24,256.00
22,21,876.00 12,08,110.00
14,92,828.00 7,86,047.00
- 5,00,000.00
25,63,312.00 17,88,965.00
6,89,800.00 2,11,397.00
1,58,323.00 54,788.00
38,44,013.00 9,17,571.00
2,222.00 2.992.400
9,26,53,001.10 8,41,46,195.00
= 9,300.00
3,99,300.00 20,000.00
24.,40,231.00 12,62,933.00
25,93,371.00 24,15,000.00
1,25,805.00 .
2,67,305.00
62,903.00
10,95,38,546.10 9,33,46,784.00
10,95,38,546.10

9,33,46,784.00
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NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY -SIKKIM
SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET
Schedule-3C

UNUTILISED GRANT FROM UGC,

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA AND STATE GOVERNMENTS

Current Year
31.03.2016
(Rs)

Amount in Rupees
Current Year
31.03.2015
(Rs)

A Plan Grants: Government of India
Balance B/f 8,41,46,195.00

Add: Receipts during the year 9,67,00,000.00
Less: Refund

Less: Utilized for Revenue Expenditure 6,14,99,437.90
Less: Utilized for Capital Expenditure 2,66,93,756.00

5,44,98,928.00
10,00,00,000.00

4,48,89,451.00
2,54,63,282.00

Unutilized Carried ForwardTotal (A) 9,26,53,001.10

8,41,46,195.00

B UGC Grant: Plan
Balance B/f
Add: Receipts during the year

Less: Refund
Less: Utilized for Revenue Expenditure

Unutilized Carried ForwardTotal (B)

‘C UGC Grant: Non Plan
Balance B/f
Add: Receipts during the year

Less: Refund
Less: Utilized for Revenue Expenditure

Unutilized Carried ForwardTotal (C)

D Grants from State Govt.
Balance B/f
Add: Receipts during the year

Less: Refund

Less: Utilized for Revenue Expenditure

Unutilized Carried ForwardTotal (D)

Total (A+B+C+D) 9,26,53,001.10

8,41,46,195.00

2 Runte
2 e
IR 4 \
- 7 [f.
~ || \
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& 1E { \ ]
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Acqounts Section
Institute of Technology Sikkim

National
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NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY-SIKKIM
SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET
Schedule-5
INVESTMENTS FROM EARMARKED
ENDOWMENT FUNDS
Amount in Rupees
Current Year Current Year
31.03.2016 31.03.2015
(Rs) (Rs)

In Central Government Securities
In State Government Securities
Other Approved Securities
Shares

Debenture and Bonds

Term Deposit with Banks

Others (to be Specify)

A BhW AN —

Total (A+B+C+D) - -

Schedule-5A
INVESTMENTS FROM EARMARKED
ENDOWMENT FUNDS (FUND WISE)

1

2

3

4

5

Endowment Fund Investments
Total

Schedule-6
INVESTMENTS-OTHERS

1 In Central Government Securities

2 In State Government Securities

4 Other Approved Securities

3 Shares

4 Decbenture and Bonds

5 Term Deposit with Banks

6 Others (to be Specify)

Total - -




1

4

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY-SIKKIM
SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET
Schedule-7

CURRENT ASSETS

Stock

a) Stores and Spares

b) Loose Tools

¢) Publications

d) Laboratory Chemicals, Comumables and glassware
e) Building Materials

f) Electrical Material

g) Stationery

h) Water supply Material

Sundry Debtor
a) Debts outstanding for a period of six months

b) Others

Cash and Bank Balances
a) With Scheduled Banks
- In current account
- In term deposit account
- In savings account
- Grant in Transit

b) With Non-Scheduled Banks
- In term deposit acéount
- In savings account

¢) Cash in hand

Post Office Savings Account

Total

3N

Accounts Sectio NI
) ACC n
National Institute of Technology Sikkim

Current Year
31.03.2016
(Rs)

Amount in Rupees

Current Year
31.03.2015
(Rs)

17,01,909.00
6,27,852.00

11,43,612.00

14,49,382.00

21,77,504.00

24,00,000.00 54,65,417.00
1,31,14,174.00 -2,60,16,210.00
4,67,00,000.00 5,00,00,000.00
3,000.00 4,912.00
6,56,90,547.00 3,30,81,005.00




NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY-SIKKIM

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET

Schedule-8

LOANS, ADVANCES AND DEPOSITS

Amount in Rupees
Current Year Current Year
31.03.2016 31.03.2015
(Rs) (Rs)

1 Advances to Employees (Non Interest Bearing)
a) Salary

b) Festival
¢) Medical Advance
d) Others (Specify) 4.91,596.00 12,26,052.00

2 Long Term Advances to Emplovees (Interest Bearing)
a) Vehicle Loan
b) Home Loan
¢) Others (Specify)

3 Advances and other amounts recoverable in cash or
In kind or for vale to be received

a) On Capital Account

6,86,62,458.00

5,51,62,405.00

b) To Suppliers 10,000.00

¢) NIT Calicut 1,18,150.00 1,18,150.00
¢) CCCB

d) CDAC 1,55,367.00 1,55,367.00

4 Prepaid Expenses
a) Insurance

b) Other Expenses ( Subscription) 15,66,860.00 29,61,750.00

5 Deposits
a) Telephone

b) Lease Rent

c) Electricity

d) AICTE, if applicable
- f) Others (Specify)

6 Income Accrued
a) On investments from Earmarked/ Endowment fund

b) On Investments-Others - 5,64,912.00
¢) On Loans and Advances
d) Others (Includes income due unrealized) - 3,08,314.00

7 Other-Current assets receivable from UGC
/sponsored projects
a) Debit balances in sponsored Projects
b) Debit balances in sponsored Fellowship and Scholarship
c¢) Grants receivable
d) Other receivable froms from UGC

8 Claims Receivables

Total 7,10,04,431.00 6,04,96,950.00

o

~ Acc) %S
National Instituts of T, ogy Sikkim




NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY-SIKKIM
SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET
Schedule-9

ACADEMIC RECEIPTS

Fees From Students

A) Academics

Q)

I

les]

1 Tution Fee

2 Admission Fee

3 Enrolment Fee

4 Library Admission Fee
5 Laboratory Fee

6 Art & Craft Fee

7 Registration Fee

8 Syllabous Fec

Total (A)

Examination

1 Admission Fee

2 Annual Examination Fee
3 Marksheet, Certificate Fee
4 Entrance Examination Fee

Total (B)

Other Fees

1 Identity Card Fee

2 Fines/ Miscellaneous fees
3 Medical Fee

4 Transportation Fee

5 Hostel Fee

Total (C)

Other Fees
Sale of Publication
1 Sale of Admission Form
2 Sale of syllabous, Question paper,etc
3 Sale of prospectus including admission form

Total (D)
Other Academic Receipts
1 Registration for workshop, programmes
2 Registration fee (Academic staff College)
3 Developemnt Fee
4 Mess Establishment Fee
5 Student Asctivity Fee

Total (E)
'R
Ak =4 fiootal (A to E)
National Tnstitute hnology Sikkim

Current Year

Amount in Rupees
Current Year

31.03.2016 31.03.2015
(Rs) (Rs)
1,76,12,127.00 1,94,00,964.00
5,81,000.00
1,36,800.00
4,57,381.00
3,53,491.00 28,200.00
1,90,03,999.00 1,95,65,964.00
62,903.00 -
3,47,305.00
4,10,208.00 -
12,578.00
1,90,562.00 54,950.00
2,74,245.00
4,77,385.00 54,950.00
5,20,959.00
3,83,852.00
5,59,291.00
14,64,102.00
2,13,55,694.00 1,96,20,914.00
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NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY-SIKKIM
SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET

Schedule-11
INCOME FROM INVESTMENTS

Amount in Rupees

Particulars

Earmarked/Endowment Fund

Other Investments

Current Year

Previous
Year

Current Yeat

Previous
Year

1. Interest
a) Government Securities
b) Other Bonds / Debentures

2. Interest on Term Deposits

3.Income accrued but not due on
Term Deposits/ interest bearing
advance to employees

4 Interest on Savings Bank Accounts

5. Others (Specify)

15,09,559.00

22,10,710.00

15,09,559.00

22,10,710.00

Transferred to Earmarked/ Endowment Fund

Balance

15,09,559.00

22,10,710.00

Schedule-12
INTEREST EARNED

Amount in Rupees

Particulars

Current Year

Previous Year

1. On Savings Account with schedule bank
2. On Loans

a) Employees / Staff

b) Others

3.0ther Debtors and Other Receivables

3,33,112.00

10,17,518.00

Balance

3,33,112.00

10,17,518.00




NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY-SIKKIM
SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET
Schedule-13

OTHER INCOME

Particulars

A Income from Land and Building
1 Hostel Room Rent
2 License Fee
3 Hire Charges of Auditorium/ playground
/convention centre etc.
4 Electricity Charges recovered
5 Water Charges recovered

Total (A)
B  Sale of Institute's publications

Total (B)
C Income from Holding Events

1 Gross receipts from annual function/ sports carnival
Less: direct expenditure incurred on the
annual function /sports carnival

2 Gross receipts from fetes
Less: Direct expenditure incurred on the fetes

3 Gross receipts for Educational Tour
Less: Direct expenditure incurred on the tours

4 Others. (Students contribution)
Total (C)

D  Others

Income from Consultancy

RTI Fees

Income from Royalty

Sale of application form (Recruitment)

A bW N~

Profit on sale/ disposal of Assets
a) Owned Assets
b) Assets received free of cost

7 Grants/ Donations from institutions, welfare bodies and

International organizations,
8 Others (Specify)
9 PHD Enrollment Fees
10 Tender Fees
11 Transportation Charges recovered

A

Total (D)

X/Q- Grand Total (A to D)
14

Account n
National Institute of [Technology Sikkim

Current Year

Amount in Rupees
Current Year

25,00,548.00
52,375.00

77,068.00

39,600.00

26,29,991.00

39,600.00

Misc. Receipts (Sale of tender form, waster paper, etc)

6,49,200.00

2,36,141.00
44,900.00
49,600.00
58,460.00

24,000.00

2,02,201.00

10,38,301.00

2,26,201.00

36,68,292.00

2,65,801.00




NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY-SIKKIM
SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET
Schedule-14

PRIOR PERIOD INCOME
Amount in Rupees
Particulars Current Year Current Year
1 Academic Receipts 21,515.00
2 Income from Investments
3 Interest Earned 1,67,040.00
4 Other Income 1,11,419.00

Total 21,515.00 2,78,459.00

N .,
X V62 \eS
N (] ¢ T

Accounts Se
. : ction
National Instityte of Technology Sikkim



wnpis Abojouyos jo Sinsu feuoney
UOIRag sjuncaoy

SN

00°ST0°T0°LT'T 00'ST0‘TOLTT 00°S9L‘68‘8Y'T 00°S9L68°8F‘T jeoL
00'289°€0°¥ 00'789°C0Y 00°00T°LE 00°002°LE (vasvl) semo (4
006651 0066512 00°05€26°9 0005S£°269 wnueuoy ([
00'295 1 007951 00°078°¢1 00081 9oUeMO]|y uoieonpy uaIp[iy) (!
00°199°89 0019989 00 F11°6L 00t11°6L Aioeg 1eorpajN (Y
00 7#0°9%°1 0070 9%'1 = Ane D17 8

- - ww_.wocoo _NEE.-Q pue u:.—on.:uQM Q

- - sasuadxg arejjom yeIs (9

= 00°61£°00°¢ 00°61€°00°¢ (SAN) puny Jay30 03 uonnqLIuo) (P
00°005°L6 0000$°L6 007005211 00"00S°TI‘1 puny juspraoid 0) uonnqLyuo) (9
00°111°19 0011119 00°0L6°5SvH 00'0L6°SS by snuog pue saouemo||y (q
00'998°88°81°C 00°998°88°81°C 00°7LY 86 161 00°2L1"86°16°1 so8ep pue souees (e

|elo1l ue[d :OZ ue|d 130% :.Em EOZ Ew_m
AVIA SNOIATId AVAA INTIND sIg[nolueq

soadny w1 Junoury

(SASNAIXH INTWHSITIGVLS) SLIAANAG ANV SINIINAVI A4VIS
S1-9[Mpaydy

JATHS FONVIVE 40 LIVd ONINYOA SATNAFHOS
WDIS-AD0TONHOAL 40 ALNLILSNI TVNOLLVN



wnpg ABojouyog; 10 8ISy ey,

TN uonos neN
TN eww $ Sjuncagy
\% X

00'61£°00°€

00°61£°00°C

(A+A+D+d+V) 1810,

00'61£°00°¢

00°61€£°00°¢

yuswAed soueInsuf Jur usodog g
JUSWBIRI UMOISWIOY O] [9ABL]. (0
sookojdws paiyal 0] JusWASINGUITaL [BOIPIJA D
QUIAYOS UOISUSJ MIN 0} uonnqIIuo) ¢
1894 JUSLIND I} Ul SPBW 3q 0} UOISIACL] "V
uonen[eA [enIoR 19d SB G| (7 07| £ UO PaIinbal SUOISIACI]

S107 €0°1¢€ UO Se a[qe[IeAR ddUR[RYg

I3k oY) SulInp opew SJUSWAR SS9

(V) mog1,

SUONBZIUBZI() JAYJO WO PIAI202] SUOINGLIUOD JO anjea pezinide) :ppy

S107°0°10 uo e 2ouejeg Suuadg

eIl

JusUILSEIRT
AR

Ainein

uoIsudj

s1e|nonIeg

soadmy ur yunoury

SLITINHE TVNINIAL ANV INIWHIILTY STAAOQOTIANT
VEI-3Inpayds

JHIHS HONVIVL 40 LYVd ONINYO4d SHTNAIHIS
WIIAIS-ADOTONHOEL 40 HLNLILSNI TYNOILVN



wppiig ABojouyog) 1o sy

BUO|
ucnoag &::auud._ HEN

00°869°8€°L9 00°869°8€°L9 06°660°TH'TS 06°660°15°TS [e10],
000009 000009 sadrey) uonensioy (4
00'961°5€ 009616 soniAnoy remym) (b
00ZLI0S 00°2L1°0S - _ (Areqry) s;opo  (d
00°000°€9 00°005°LT°01 00°005°LT01 punjay Asuopy uonne) (o
00'156°80° 00°658°LTY 00°658°LTY selARRY Suniodg (u
- - $99] ssow juspnlg (w
- - punyai §995 [9)soy Jjuspmis (|
00" E¥1°8%°0C 00 E¥1°8%°0C - sasuadxy uonduosqng ()
0061+ 0LY 00°61¥°0LY 00°760°SLET 00260°SLEL diysIejoyds juew wnd-suesw/paudng (1
. 00°086°L 00°086°L suonedrqng (1
00" €904¥°C 00°€90°%¥°C 00 vPETEl 00 FrETET sasuadxg uonesoAuo) (y
0066L91°1 00°66L91°1 . . sosuadxg uorssiwpy (8
00°61€°S 00°61€°S 00'92LYT 0092LVT sasuadxy arejjap Juepg (3
00'vLL'8T 1 00'¥LL8T 1 00'v99°Ly 00%99°L¥ uoneurwexy (9
00°L8T'S¥°E 00°L8TSH'E 00°8LE°90°Y 008,90t Aynoey Sunsia jo yuswhed (p
00'20£°59°92 00'20£°59°9C 00°CIT 189 0011189 sdoysyaop /sreuruiag uo sasuadxyg (0
- 06 €01°52°6 06€01°5T°6 soouaiojuo)) ur uonedionied SUOM POt (9
00696 0069726 00 SPIbP'I 00 SPI Pl sasuadxg Aojeroqe] (e

e, ue[J UON ue|d e, ue[d UON ue|d
AVAA SNOIATAd AVAA LNTIIND sre[nolLed
soadny] w Junoury
SASNAIXH DINAAVIV

91-3[MPaYpdS
LHIHS FONVIVE 40 LIVd ONINIOL SATNATHIS
IWIAIS-ADOTONHOAL 40 dLNLILSNI TYNOILLVN



00°8FS‘8STET 00°8FS‘8S 1T 00°260°0€°9S°T 00°760°0£°9S°T
00°L8¥'8T°61 00°L8Y'8T°61 sasuadxy juswiumnosy (n
00°1€2°81°C 00°80t°0¥°9 00°80%°01"9 sasuadxq anua) [edIpa]N (3
00°000°9 000009 00°820°9% 00°820°9 juswidojaas Ayunuiio) (s
00°996°78°1€ 00'99678°1 ¢ 00°SLY P9OP 00°SLY V9 9% (s10y1( pue sadIAIRg A31INdeg) SIYIQ (4
00901°81 007901°81 - adeaspuer] % Buiuspien (b
00°L09°0€°S1 00°L09°0€°S1 00°7€5°€S°TT 002€5°€5°2T Buidsay asnoH pue sousurgjurepy sndure (d
00°908°6£°S 00908°6€£°S @ sasuadxg juouniniosy 2 Sututel], (0
00°S0t°66°S 1 00'50%°66°G1 00'550°05°9 00°$50°05°9 sasuadxg 20130 (u
00°06+°67°1 00°06¥°62°1 0096T°5€°S 00°967°5€°S Sunesy DO (w
00°61688°S 00616°88°S 00" E¥L°6L9 00°EPL6L D Aud1qng pue JUSWASIILAPY (]
= 00°011°9Z°15 00°011°92°1¢ s[euanof-g jo uonduosqng (3
00°081°66 00°081°66 007 1¥9°1€°C 00 1¥9°1€C uonessunway sionpny ([
00876781 00'876°78°1 00'709°85"y 00°'709°85 Anpeydsop (1
00'78L°ST°9 00'¥8L°SZ9 00°90€°0¥°11 00°90€°0%°1 1 sasuadxy souekaauo)) pue Suijjaael] (Y
- 00°6ZF°10°S 00°6ZH°10°S (uondwnsuo)) Axouoneyg pue Sunutid (3
- - s1emO (O
- 00°SY1ESy 00°SPI°ESy s9Beyd Joussju] pue xej © suoyde[a], (
- - Axsuone)s pue 93e1sod (9
- - uoneolunuwwo) (g
0009LVL0Z 00°09LvL 0T 00°€LT9I°IE 00°€LT9ILE (xey Apradoad Suipnjour) soxe) pue sajes ‘yuy (p
00°€F8°6E° T 00°SY8°5E°] 00°286°05°¢ 00°786°05°¢ souemnsy] (o
00'8ZE°6L 1 00°8ZE°6L°1 00°648°6L°9 00°5.8°L9 soreyd JapeM (q
00°S61°LY0C 00°$61°L¥°0T 00°€0L°LLTT 00°€0L°LL 1T Jomod pue Ayo1nos[y (B
- ampnnseguy (v
_SO,H zﬂ—& EOZ ue]d 1elo], :w._m :OZ :d—m
AVAXA SNOIATYd AVAA INTTIND szg[nonIeg

saodmny ur Junoury

SHSNIIXH TVHINID ANV HAILVILSININAY
LT-3npaydg

LIFHS dONV IV 40 1¥Vd ONINYOA STTNATHOS
WIPDIIS-ADOTONHOAL 40 ALNLILSNI TYNOILVN



wrpns ABojouyos) jo synygsyy [euogen

-

Uonaag sjuncaoy

X

00°LLT‘9TST 00°LLT‘91‘8Y 00°SEL 99T 00°SEL‘99VT 1810
- 00'009°¢ 00°009°¢ sosuadxa JuLny (1xe)) JPIYPA €
00°LL1°91°81 00°LL1°91°81 00°€55°9%°1T 00°€5S°9V°1T sosuadxa aseajpuay (e
= - 9SBI[ /JUSI UO UIYR) SIPDIYAA T
- - sasuadxy dourinsu] (o
B 00'016°8Y 000168t oousurejurejy pue snedsy (q
- 00'7L9°L9°T 00°TLYLIT sesuodxg Fuiuuny (e
- - (suonnnsuy Aq paumQ) SIIOIY9A |
[el0L UB[J UON ue]q el0L ue]q UON ue|d
AVIA SNOIATAd AVIA INTHINO STe[noied

soadny m yunoury
SASNAJIXT NOILLV.LIOdSNVIL
ST-2[MPaYdS
LIdHS dONVIVE 40 LdVd DNINYOJ STTNATHIS
WIIAIS-ADOTONHIAL 40 ALNLILSNI TVNOILVN



1044931 Jo eymypsyy

| leuone
! ﬂczouu< N
00'TTH'8T 00'T1¥°8T 00°9¥C° T 00°9Y 1Y 1830
(Aroads) s1oyp0 (9
00'11¥°8C 00°11+'8¢ 00°9%T° 1Y 00°9vT'1¥ saguey) Yueq (e
el0l, ue]d UON ueld 0L ue[J UON ue]q
dvdA SNOIATId VA LINTRIND sre[nonted
soadny ur Junowry
SLSOD IONVNIA
0T-3MPayd§
00°766°'LY 00°266°LY 00°0¥L°8T8T 00°0¥L°8T‘8T [€10L
00°SL¥*0ET 00'SLY0ET saredar uonoeyuO) % puoy (w
- 00'91L°19 009119 (sasuadxg jo1soH) s1eyio (|
- 00'7LT 0S¢ 00'ZLT0S°E souaureuIBy 1BIsy (o
. E Sutuepren ([
- - sa8reyo Surpuiq jyoog (I
- - SO0IAISS pue s[esjew Sutues])y (Y
= 2 syuawdinbs [ensia oipny (S
- - syjuowdinbg synusrog pue Alojeioqe] (§
- - sieindwo) (2
00'0ZL°8T 0007L°8T 00°66v°LY 00°66¥"Ly sawdimbyg s030 (P
= o Krouryoely pue jue(d (o
= 00'8LS°ES Y 00'8LS €S Y saImxi] pue axjiuing (q
00'2LT'61 00°ZLT 61 00°00T°58°9 00°00T°58°9 sguipjing (e
[e10L ue|q UON ueld [eI0L ue|J UON uejq
AVIA SNOIAFAd dVAA INTFJIND SJe[nonted

soadny ur junowry

HONANIVINIVIA ANV SHIVdTA
61-2Inpayds

IH9HS FONVIVE 4O L¥Vd DNINYOL STTNATHOS
WIAIS-ADOTONHOIL 40 FLNLLLSNI TYNOILVN

1
8/



Y931 Jo sy [euonen
1399 SJUNcIYy

00°009°L6°€

00'009°L6°€

00°09L°T0¥1

00°09L° 10V

[e10L

00°009°L6°C

00°009°L6°€

00°69%°LST
00'89°L8°C
00°LESOEY
00°0L0°9Z'}

00°69°L5°T
00'789°L8°C
00°LESOEY
00°0L09°F

sesuadxg Joy10
sousurejuIRA pue sitedey
sosuadxg uonenodsuel]
sosuadxy 2ANBNSIUILIPY
sosuadxq S1wopesy
sasuadxq JuswysijqeIsy

— N n e

[elI01

ue|d UON

ueld

[e10L

ue|d UON

ue|d

AVdA SNOIATEd

AVHA INTIIND

SIB[NIMB(

saadny ur Junowry

SHSNAIXH dOrddd d0Tdd
TT-3INPayPs

1801

(Ayr0eds) s1oy30 (P
suonesiuesio

SUOIIMIISUI JOYJO 0} SAPIsqng/sueln) (9
‘JJO uSNIIA SOoUB[Eq 9]qBISA0L] (q

"ApV/S192d [ny3qnoq pue peg oj uoisirold (e

18101

ue|d UON

ueld

|810L

ue[d UON

uejd

AVAA SNOIAFAEd

AVIA INTIIND

s1e[noned

saadmy ur Junowy

SASNAIXT JTHLO
[Z-3MpaYd§

LHAHS HONVIVE 40 LYVd ONINJOA ST TNATHOS
WS- ADOTONHOAL 40 JLALILSNI TYNOILVN

o\

>



2.1

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY-SIKKIM
SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
SCHEDULE 23

SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The account s are prepared under Historical Cost Convention unless otherwise stated and generally on the accrual
method of accounting.

REVENUE RECOGNITION

Fees from students, sales of admission forms, royalty and interest on savings bank account are accounted for on
cash basis.

2.2 Interest on interest bearing advances to staff for House Building, Purchase of vehicles and computers is accounted

3.1

on accrual basis every year, though the actual recovery of interest starts after the full repayment of principal.
FIXED ASSETS AND DEPRECIATION.

Fixed assets are stated at cost of acquisition including inward freight, duties and taxes and incidental and direct
expenses related to acquisition, installation and commissioning.

3.2 Gifts / donated assets are valued at the declared value where available; if not available, the value is estimated

based on the present market value adjusted with reference to the physical condition of the assets. They are set up
by credit to Capital Fund and merged with the Fixed Asset on the Institution. Depreciation is charged at rates
applicable to the respective assets..

3.3 Fixed Assets are valued at cost less accumulated depreciation. Depreciation on fixed assets is provided on

Straight line method at the following rates:-

Sl TANGIBLE ASSETS RATE

No

1 Land 0%

2 Site Development : 0%

3 Buildings 2%

4 Roads and Bridges 2%

5 Tube wells and Water supply 2%

6 Sewerage and Drainage 2%

7 Electrical Installation and Equip. 5%

8 Plant and Machinery 5%

9 Scientific and Laboratory Equip. 8%

10 Office Equipment 7.5%

11 Audio Visual Equipment 7.5%

12 Computer and Peripherals . 20%

13 Furniture Fixture and Fittings 7.5%

14 Sports Equipments 10%

15 Library Books & Scientific Journals - 10%
83



S1. INTANGIBLE ASSETS (AMORTIZATION) RATE
No

1 E. Journals 40%

2 Computer Software 40%

3 Patents 9 years

3.4 Depreciation is provided for the whole year on additions during the year.

35

3.6

3.7

4.1

Where an assets is fully depreciated, it will be carried at a residual value of Re 1 in the Balance Sheet and will not
be further depreciated. Thereafter depreciation is calculated on the additions of each year separately at the rate of
depreciation applicable for the asset head.

Assets created out of Earmarked fund and funds Sponsored Projects, where the ownership of such assets vests in
the Institutions are setup by credit to Capital Fund and merged with Fixed Assets of the Institutions. Depreciation
is charged at the rates applicable to the respective rates. Assets created out of sponsored project funds where the
ownership is retained by the sponsors but held and used by\the Institution are separately disclosed in the Notes on
Accounts.

Assets, the individual vale of each of which is Rs 2,000.00 or less (except Library Books) are treated as Small
Value Assets, 100% depreciation is provided in respect of such assets at the time of their acquisition.
However physical accounting and control are continued by the holders of such assets.

~ INTANGIBLE ASSETS:-

Patents and copy rights, E Journals with derived benefit of more than 1 year and Computer Software are
grouped under Intangible Assets.

4.2 Electronic Journals (E-Journals) are separated from Library Books in view of the limited benefit that could

be derived from the provided. E-journals are not in a tangible form, but temporarily capitalized and in view
of the magnitude of expenditure and the benefit derived in terms of perpetual knowledge acquired by the
Academic and Research Staff; Depreciation is provided in respect of E-journals at a higher rate of 40% as
against depreciation of 10% provided in respect of Library Books.

4.3 Expenditure on acquisition of software has been separated from computers and peripherals, as apart

from being intangible of obsolescence in respect of these is very high. Depreciation is provided in
respect of software at a higher rate of 40% as against depreciation of 20% provided in respect of
Computers & Peripherals.

STOCKS:

Expenditure on purchase of chemicals, glassware, publications and other stores is accounted as revenue
expenditure. The closing stock as on 31% March 2016 has not been accounted for.

~ Accounts n
National Institute of Teghnology Sikkim



RETIREMENT BENEFITS

Retirement benefits i.c., Contributory Provident Fund scheme has been adopted by the Institute whereby a
percentage is deducted from the salary of the Director and an amount is contributed by the Institute as per the
tules. The accounts and the fund is maintained by the Institute. Contributions to the National Pension System
of the other employees are taken on cash basis and similar amount is paid by the institute.

The retirement benefit that is Pension, Gratuity and leave Encashment have not been provided on the basis of
actuarial valuation.

EARMARKED/ENDOWMENT FUNDS

Funds received for specific purposes have been kept as Earmarked funds. The Receipt and Expenditure are
accounted for on cash basis. The unspent balance is kept in the bank account.

7.1 CORPUS/ CAPITAL FUND

A Capital Fund is maintained by the Institute. The fund is made up of the value of grants utilized for the
purpose of fixed assets during the year and the excess of income over expenditure as on 31 t March.

The balance in the fund which is carried forward is represented by the balance in a separate Bank account,
and Fixed Deposits with the Bank and Accrued interest on Fixed Deposits.

ENDOWMENT FUNDS

There is no endowment fund maintained by the Institute.

GOVERNMENT AND UGC GRANTS

9.1 Government Grants and UGC grants are accounted on realization basis. However a sanction for release of
grant pertaining to the financial year is received before 3’1 March and the grant is actually received in next
financial year, the grant is accounted on accrual basis and an equal amount is shown as recoverable from the
Grantor.

9.2 To the extent utilized towards capital expenditure, (on accrual basis) government grants and grants from
UGC are transferred to the Capital Fund.

9.3 Government and UGC grants for meeting Revenue Expenditure (on accrual basis) are treated, to the extent
utilized, as income of the year in which they are realized.

Unutilized grants (including advances paid out of such grants) are carried forward and exhibited as liability
in the Balance Sheet.

10 INVESTMENTS OF EARMARKED FUNDS AND INTEREST INCOME ACCRUED

To the extent not immediately required for expenditure, the amounts available against such funds are
deposited for fixed term with Banks, leaving the balance in the Savings Bank Accounts

Interest received, interest accrued and due and interest accrued but not due on such i funds and not
treated as income of the Institution.
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11 SPONSORED PROJECTS

11.1 In respect of ongoing Sponsored Projects, the amounts received from sponsored are credited to the
head “Current Liabilities and Provisions -Current Liabilities -Other Liabilities -Receipts against
ongoing sponsored projects” As and when expenditure is incurred /advances are paid against such
projects, or the concerned project is debited with allocated overhead charges, the liability account is
debited.

11.2In addition to the Earmarked Fund for the Junior Research Fellowships funded by University Grants
Commission, Fellowships and Scholarships are also sponsored by various organizations. These are
accounted in the same way as Sponsored Projects except that the expenditure generally is only on
disbursement of Fellowship and Scholarships, which may include allowances for contingent
expenditure by the Fellows and scholars.

11.3The Institution itself also awards Fellowships and Scholarships, which are accounted as Academic
expenses.

12 INCOME TAX

The income of the Institution is exempt from Income Tax under Section 10(23¢) (iiiab) of tax is
therefore made in the accounts.




NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY-SIKKIM

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SCHEDULE: 24

NOTES TO ACCOUNTS

1.

The ‘National Institute of Technology Sikkim’ was formed by way of an Act passed by Parliament titled «
The National Institutes of Technology Act 2007,

The Financial Statements has been prepared based on the ‘format of financial statements for central hire
educational institutions’ as has been provided by the Ministry of Human Resource Development Department,
Government of India.

TAXATION:

The University is exempt from payment of income tax as per the provision of Section 10(23C)(iiiab) of the
Income Tax Act, 1961.

FIXED ASSETS:

3.1 Fixed assets are stated at cost of acquisition including inward freight, duties and taxes and incidental and
direct expenses related to acquisition, installation and commissioning.

3.2 Capital Expenditure incurred on renovation and construction of new building and structures has been
done on land provided by the State Government. The ownership of such land is with the State
Government.

DEPRECIATION:

4.1 Depreciation on fixed assets is provided on Straight line method at the following rates:-

SI.  TANGIBLE ASSETS RATE
No

1 Land 0%
2 Site Development 0%

3 Buildings 2%

4 Roads and Bridges 2%

5 Tube wells and Water supply 2%

6 Sewerage and Drainage 2%
7} Electrical Installation and Equip. 5%

8 Plant and Machinery 5%

9 Scientific and Laboratory Equip. 8%
10  Office Equipment 7.5%
11 Audio Visual Equipment 7.5%
12 Computer and Peripherals - 20%
13 Furniture Fixture and Fittings 7.5%
14  Sports Equipments 10%
15

Library Books & Scientific Journals 10% i
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Sl INTANGIBLE ASSETS (AMORTIZATION) RATE
No

1 E. Journals 40%

2 Computer Software 40%

3 Patents 9 years

43 Depreciation is provided for the whole year on additions during the year.

4.4 Assets, the individual vale of each of which is Rs 2,000.00 or less (except Library Books) are treated as
Small Value Assets, 100% depreciation is provided in respect of such assets at the time of their
acquisition.

4.5 A High Performance Computer setup and donated to the institute by CDAC Pune is on trial run and is
being currently managed by engineers from CDAC. The asset shall be taken into the assets of the institute
after the High Performance Computer is handed over to the institute fully.

5. RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURE

Name of the Transaction : Dr Shefalika Ghosh Samaddar
Nature of Transaction : Visiting Faculty Member - Honorarium

6. CAPITAL COMMITMENT:

Estimated amount of contracts remaining to be executed on capital account and not provided for is
Rs 7.68 Crore ( previous year Rs 3.40 Crore).

7. CONTINGENT LIABILITY:

There is no contingent liability as on the date of Balance Sheet.

8. PROJECT ACCOUNTS:

The project accounts have been shown in the schedules to the Financial Statements and the balance as on
315t March 2016 of each project is taken into consideration under current liabilities.

9. CURRENT ASSETS, LOANS, ADVANCES AND DEPOSITS:

In the opinion of the Management, the current assets, Loans, Advances and Deposits have a value on
realisation in the ordinary course, equal at least to the aggregate amount shown in the Balance Sheet.

10. Schedules I to 24 are annexed to and forms an integral part of the Balance Sheet at 31* March 2016 and
the Income and Expenditure account for the year ended on that date.

11. RE-GROUPING:

Previous years’ figures have been re-grouped and re-arranged wherever necessary.

y\y
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SBI Director
Reconciliation Statement

1-Mar-2016 to 31-Mar-2016

Date Particulars Instrument © Debit Credit
01-03-2012 Previous Year Unreconciled Entries 722696 615.00
01-03-2012 Previous Year Unreconciled Entries 744172 4,682.00
01-03-2012 Previous Year Unreconciled Entries 156061 1,200.00
31-03-2012 Difference . 3,583.00
01-04-2013 LAb Equipments 145771 2,180.00
01-05-2013 Less: Amount Debited in Cash Book, Not Credite 744172 7,500.00
01-05-2013 145771 2,150.00
31-08-2013 Security Services 437891 23,873.00
02-09-2013 Electricity 437893 2,254.00
02-01-2014 TA to Director 644560 23,268.00
01-03-2014 Student Scholarship 697600 99,436.00
02-03-2014 CPDA 741790 14,298.00
02-03-2014 Office Expenses 741811 3,390.00
31-03-2014 Less: Cheque Amount Difference 000818 12,733.00
01-04-2014 Phd Enroiment Fee 35,100.00
31-05-2014 EMD 825493 20,500.00
30-06-2014 Other Receipt 9985593 200.00
30-06-2014 Tender Fees 264915 1,000.00
11-07-2014 TDS 786045 3,284.00
30-07-2014 EMD 60,000.00
13-08-2014 EMD 013734 50,000.00
03-09-2014 Tender Fees 1,600.00
03-09-2014 EMD 005 10,000.00
18-09-2014 Cauation Money 978875 2,079.00
04-11-2014 Scholarship Received 000580 50,000.00
09-01-2015 Fees Suspense 10.00
11-01-2015 Electricity 156641 32,578.00
13-01-2015 Fees Suspense 4,500.00
24-01-2015 Office Expenses 194824 5,579.00
30-01-2015 Electricity 194832 32,578.00
07-02-2015 Knowledge & Information Centre 156418 16,609.00
27-02-2015 STUDENT REFUNDS 347627 6,800.00
18-03-2015 Phd Application Fee 21,000.00
25-03-2015 Add: Amount Cr in Bank, Not Written in Cash Bor 28.00
30-03-2015 Phd Application Fee 100.00
09-04-2015 Chief Warden (NIT) 323158 4,340.00
22-04-2015 M/s Bapi Stores 323210 1,06,450.00
28-04-2015 Agile Mathew 1,608.00
16-05-2015 M/s BS International 360785 6,133.00
19-05-2015 License Fee (Income) 4,000.00
21-05-2016 TENDER FEES 475019, 501 1,500.00
07-07-2015 Academic Receipts (PP) : 035652 4,515.00
14-07-2015 Samyajit Basu 25 B A5 3,750.00
18-09-2015 Adv for Faculty Recruitment ffam Nepal >\ 559320 5,600.00
07-10-2015 Miscellaneous Income {:‘ ‘ ‘;-Z'ffj, el 783159 5,000.00
03-12-2015 Miscellaneous Income o ‘v 69772 15,000.00
26-02-2016 Sangram Ray - T&P A NGO Accounts Section 20,000.00
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02-03-2016 Surajit Kundu
07-03-2016 NHPC Ltd

10-03-2016 Kaushi Rai

14-03-2016 Md Nurujjaman Senate Meeting
15-03-2016 Language Aids Pvt. Ltd.
23-03-2016 Building Repairs
24-03-2016 Bank Charges
28-03-2016 Ravi Srivastava Imprest
28-03-2016 Lab Workshop
30-03-2016 Sankar Laptop Deposiy
30-03-2016 Office Equipment
30-03-2016 Arun Baran Samaddar

30-03-2016 Expenses on Seminars/ Workshops

30-03-2016 Hotel Chu Lyang Ravangla
30-03-2016 Shilpi Sharma

30-03-2016 Shivesh Sharma

30-03-2016 M/s BS International
30-03-2016 Advance to Cpwd Elect
30-03-2016 Advance to Cpwd Elect
30-03-2016 Advance to Cpwd Elect
30-03-2016 Scholarship Top Class for ST

30-03-2016 Energy & Power Department, Govt of Sikkim

30-03-2016 Arun Baran Samaddar
30-03-2016 SUMIT SHAH

30-03-2016 M/s Trilok Chand Goel
30-03-2016 Taraknath Kundu

30-03-2016 Sahil Minda

30-03-2016 M/s Trilok Chand Geel
30-03-2016 Hukumchand Enterprise
30-03-2016 M/s Graphix

30-03-2016 Imprest Advance-Punam Singh
30-03-2016 Recruitment Charges
30-03-2016 M/s BS International
30-03-2016 M/S G.S Computer Pvt Ltd
30-03-2016 Dibyendu Roy

30-03-2016 M/s Bharat Book Distributors
30-03-2016 M/s Today & Tommorrow
30-03-2016 M/s Bharat Book Distributors
30-03-2016 M/s BS International
30-03-2016 Hotel Ravangla Star
30-03-2016 Swapan Manna

30-03-2016 Godrej & Boyce Mfg Co. Ltd
30-03-2016 Godrej & Boyce Mfg Co. Ltd
30-03-2016 Mess Establishment Fee Mtech
30-03-2016 Hotel Ravangla Star
30-03-2016 M/s BS International
30-03-2016 Bapi Mondal

30-03-2016 Tirupati Holidays

30-03-2016 Spac N Service

30-03-2016 Reshmi Dhara

30-03-2016 Campus Maintainence and HGUSE Keepmg
30-03-2016 Travelling and Conveyance, Expense \&

31-03-2016 Arun Baran Samaddar
31-03-2016 Arun Baran Samaddar

31-03-2016 Samaddar S/
1-03 Arun Baran Sa &X?

762118
762148
762176

001016
802830

802825
802823
802856
802845
802873
802872
802871
802870
802869
802868
802867
802866
802865
802864
802863
802833
802862
802861
802859
802858
802857
802855
802854
802853
802852
802851
802850
802849
802848
802847
802846
802844
802843
802860
802841
802840

802836
802834

802832

802831
802829
802838
802835
802837
802903
802874

02
Rl%tional

15.00
2,480.00
1,820.00

2,311.00
8,500.00
803.00
3,303.00
8,681.00
21,648.00
25,185.00

64.00

8,194.00

559.00
20,447.00
9,944.00
25,364.00
8,642.00
7,62,627.00
10,00,000.00
10,00,000.00
14,31,800.00
55,000.00
7,371.00
1,900.00
44,460.00
20,140.00
4,160.00
36,000.00
9,922.00
23,725.00
3,717.00
4,333.00
5,040.00
1,82,682.00
4,929.00
1,02,066.00
1,39,735.00
4,01,301.00
30,284.00
7,800.00
5,773.00
2,65,074.00
8,45.217.00
2,453.00
15,622.00
9,125.00
2,955.00
16,739.00
1,90,455.00
2,453.00
435.00
35.00
29,241.00
13,840.00

Accournts Section

2,373.00
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31-03-2016 Hostel Expenses 802891 7,785.00

31-03-2016 Vehicle Maintainance 802893 11,410.00
31-03-2016 Hospitality 802888 133.00
31-03-2016 EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTION TO CPF 802890 57,500.00
31-03-2016 Anjan Kumar Ray 802887 1,712.00
31-03-2016 Energy & Power Department, Govt of Sikkim 802884 77,830.00
31-03-2016 Furniture and Fixtures 802889 170.00
31-03-2016 Office Expenses 802878 4,488.00
31-03-2016 Arun Baran Samaddar 802895 28,270.00
31-03-2016 Arun Baran Samaddar 802894 37,200.00
31-03-2016 Furniture and Fixtures 802892 2,440.00
31-03-2016 Furniture and Fixtures 802876 148.00
31-03-2016 Building Repairs 802885 369.00
31-03-2016 Pranab Kumar Kundu Sports 484812 1,481.00
31-03-2016 Building Repairs 802886 6,350.00
31-03-2016 Advance to CPWD (Const) 802877 10,00,000.00
31-03-2016 Advance to CPWD (Const) 802896 10,00,000.00
31-03-2016 Advance to CPWD (Const) 80897 10,00,000.00
31-03-2016 Advance to CPWD (Const) 802898 10,00,000.00
31-03-2016 Advance to CPWD (Const) 802899 10,00,000.00
31-03-2016 Advance to CPWD (Const) 8028900 10,00,000.00
31-03-2016 Advance to CPWD (Const) 802901 10,00,000.00
31-03-2016 Advance to CPWD (Const) 802902 9,77,200.00
31-03-2016 Imperest Advance (Sahil Minda) 161.00
31-03-2016 Adv. for Imprest Ram Nepal 000005 10,000.00
31-03-2016 Ram Nepal (Expenses Payable) 000004 3,610.00
31-03-2016 Basic Salary 802879 22,194.00
31-03-2016 Basic Salary 802880 3,46,700.00
31-03-2016 Basic Salary 802880 3,08,160.00
31-03-2016 Basic Salary Regular 802881 15,85,694.00
31-03-2016 Income Tax 802882 1,81,001.00
31-03-2016 Proffessional Tax 802883 7,550.00

Balance as per Company Books : 1,08,15,911.69

Amounts not reflected in Bank : 3,48,066.00 1,78,92,335.00

Balance as per Bank : 2,83,60,180.69
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HDFC Bank
Reconciliation Statement
1-Mar-2016 to 31-Mar-2016

Date Particulars

Instrument Date

15-02-2016 Staff Recruitment Fees 15-02-2016 1,99,000.00
Balance as per Company Books :  11,15,905.68
Amounts not reflected in Bank : 1,99,000.00
Amounts not reflected in Company Books :
Balance as perBank: 9,16,905.68
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